

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

KELLOGG BROWN & ROOT SERVICES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

CHERYL A. HARRIS, Co-Administratrix of the
Estate of Ryan D. Maseth, deceased; and
DOUGLAS MASETH, Co-Administrator of the
Estate of Ryan D. Maseth, deceased,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LAWRENCE S. EBNER
RAYMOND B. BIAGINI
DANIEL L. RUSSELL JR.
McKENNA LONG &
ALDRIDGE LLP
1900 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 496-7500

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY M. HARRIS
BARBARA A. SMITH
BANCROFT PLLC
1919 M Street NW
Suite 470
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 234-0090
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

Counsel for Petitioner

January 8, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. The Army’s Reliance on Civilian Contractors To Perform Essential Battlefield Support Functions	2
B. Army Housing During the Iraq War at the Radwaniyah Palace Complex	4
C. KBR’s Combat Support Services at the Palace Complex	7
D. Staff Sergeant Maseth’s Death	8
E. Proceedings Before the District Court.....	10
F. The Third Circuit’s Decision	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI	15
I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Address The Applicability Of The Political Question Doctrine To State-Law Tort Claims Against A Battlefield Support Contractor Operating In An Active War Zone.	18

- A. Adjudication of Respondents’ Claims Would Unquestionably Implicate Strategic Military Decisions. 18
- B. The Third Circuit Badly Misconstrued the Political Question Doctrine..... 23
- C. The Third Circuit’s Approach Squarely Conflicts with Decisions of the Fourth and Eleventh Circuits, and Has Been Adopted by the Fifth Circuit..... 26
- II. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Address Whether The “Combatant-Activities” Exception Preempts State-Law Claims Against A Battlefield Support Contractor That Arise Out Of The Military’s Combatant Activities In A War Zone. 30
 - A. Tort Claims Against a Battlefield Support Contractor Arising out of the Military’s Combatant Activities in a War Zone Are Preempted by the FTCA..... 30
 - B. The Third Circuit’s Erroneous Refusal To Find Respondents’ Claims Preempted Conflicts With the D.C. Circuit’s *Saleh* Decision and the United States’ Proposed Test for Preemption..... 34
- CONCLUSION 38

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, *Harris v. Kellogg, Brown & Root Services, Inc.*, No. 12-3204 (Aug. 1, 2013) App-1

Appendix B

Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit Denying Rehearing, *Harris v. Kellogg, Brown & Root Services, Inc.*, No. 12-3204 (Sept. 10, 2013)..... App-47

Appendix C

Opinion of the United States District Court of the Western District of Pennsylvania, *Harris v. Kellogg, Brown & Root Services, Inc.*, No. 08-563 (July 13, 2012) App-49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aiello v. KBR</i> , 751 F. Supp. 2d 698 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	33, 34
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Int’l</i> , 679 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2012) (en banc)	31
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	19, 23
<i>Bixby v. KBR</i> , No. 3:09-cv-632, 2012 WL 3776473 (D. Or. Aug. 29, 2012).....	25
<i>Boyle v. United Tech. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	36
<i>Carmichael v. KBR</i> , 572 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2009).....	16, 28, 29
<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950).....	10
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1657 (2012).....	37
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973).....	19
<i>In re KBR Burn Pit Litig.</i> , 925 F. Supp. 2d 752 (D. Md. 2013).....	25
<i>Japan Whaling Ass’n</i> <i>v. American Cetacean Soc’y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986).....	19
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 170 F.2d 767 (9th Cir. 1948).....	34
<i>McManaway v. KBR</i> , 906 F. Supp. 2d 654 (S.D. Tex. 2012).....	25

<i>Saleh v. Titan Corp.</i> , 580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Taylor v. KBR</i> , 658 F.3d 402 (4th Cir. 2011).....	16, 26, 27, 36
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	2, 19
U.S. Const. art. II.....	2, 19
Statutes & Regulations	
28 U.S.C. § 2679	36
28 U.S.C. § 2680	ii, 2, 14, 31
48 C.F.R. § 52.228-7(c)	4
Army Reg. 700-137	3
Other Authorities	
Br. of United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Al Shimari v. CACI Int'l</i> , No. 09-1335, 2012 WL 123570 (4th Cir. Jan. 14, 2012)	33
Order, <i>McManaway v. KBR</i> , No. 12-20763 (5th Cir. Nov. 7, 2013).....	30
U.S. Army Field Manual 1-02, Operational Terms and Graphics (2004), http://armypubs.army.mil/doctrine/ DR_pubs/dr_a/pdf/fm1_02.pdf	3
